

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

<b>GEORGIACARRY.ORG, INC., et al.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs and Counterclaim-</b>	)	<b>CIVIL ACTION FILE</b>
<b>Defendants,</b>	)	
	)	<b>NO. 1:08-CV-2171-MHS</b>
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>THE CITY OF ATLANTA, et al.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendants and Counterclaim-</b>	)	
<b>Plaintiffs.</b>	)	

---

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**IN SUPPORT OF THEIR**  
**MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

I. Plaintiffs Have No State-Created Right to Carry Concealed, Loaded Guns in the Airport..... 3

A. The Federal Government Occupies the Field of Airport Safety and Security..... 4

1. The Federal Regulation of Airport Safety and Security is Pervasive and Comprehensive ..... 5

2. The Dominant Federal Interest in the Field of Airport Safety and Security Preempts State Regulation..... 12

3. To the Extent that H.B. 89 Purports to Allow Guns in the Airport, it is Preempted by Federal Law ..... 13

B. Any Attempt by the State of Georgia to Allow Loaded Guns in the Airport Would Also Obstruct the Accomplishment of Congress’s Objective to Create Safe and Secure Airports ..... 14

II. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on the Pleadings Because House Bill 89 Does Not Apply to Airports ..... 17

III. Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on the Pleadings on Each Individual Claim..... 20

A. O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173 (Count 1) ..... 20

B. Militia Clause (Count 2)..... 21

C. Equal Protection Clause (Count 3)..... 22

D. Fourth Amendment (Count 4)..... 22

E. Due Process (Count 5) ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees TSA Local 1 v. Hawley*,  
481 F. Supp. 2d 72, 76 (D. D.C. 2006)..... 5, 6

*Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. Of Equalization*,  
239 U.S. 441, 445 (1915) ..... 25

*Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.*, 487 U.S. 500, 508 n.4 (1988) ..... 12

*Carey v. Piphus*, 435 U.S. 247, 259 (1978)..... 25

*City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.*,  
411 U.S. 624, 633 (1973) ..... 12

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*, 530 U.S. 363, 372 (2000)..... 4, 14

*District of Columbia v. Heller*, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 2816-17 (2008) ..... 24

*E&T Realty v. Strickland*, 830 F.2d 1107, 1109 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.*,  
541 U.S. 246, 261 (2004) ..... 13

*English v. Gen. Elec. Co.*, 496 U.S. 72, 79 (1990) ..... 4, 14

*Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n. v. De la Cuesta*, 458 U.S. 141 (1982) ..... 4

*Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153, 1157 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 14

*Horsley v. Rivera*, 292 F.3d 695, 700 (11th Cir. 2002) ..... 3

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.*, 476 U.S. 355, 369 (1986)..... 4

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976) ..... 24

*Michael H. v. Gerald D.*, 491 U.S. 110, 127 n.6 (1989)..... 23

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947) ..... 12

*Rodgers v. Lincoln Towing Service, Inc.*, 771 F.2d 194, 200  
(7th Cir. 1985)..... 23

*Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.*, 463 U.S. 85, 98 (1983) ..... 13

*Springs v. Stone*, 362 F. Supp. 2d 686, 690 (E.D. Va. 2005) ..... 5, 12

*Sterne v. Thompson*, No. 1:05 CV 477 JCC, 2005 WL 2563179, at \* 4  
(E.D. Va. Oct. 7, 2005)..... 23

*Strickland v. Alderman*, 74 F.3d 260, 264 (11th Cir. 1996) ..... 22

*United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 544, 554 (1980) ..... 22

*United States v. Young*, 105 F.3d 1, 5-6 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 23

**STATUTES**

2008 Georgia Laws Act 802 (H.B. 89)..... 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20

Supremacy Clause of Article VI of the U.S. Constitution..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 114 ..... 5, 6, 7, 14

49 U.S.C. § 40101 ..... 12, 13

49 U.S.C. § 44901 ..... 14

49 U.S.C. § 44903 ..... 7, 8, 11, 14, 21

49 U.S.C. § 44904 ..... 7

49 U.S.C. § 44914 ..... 8

6 U.S.C. § 101 ..... 11, 15

6 U.S.C. § 1112 ..... 11

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127 ..... 2, 17, 18, 19, 20

O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173 ..... 1, 20, 21

O.C.G.A. § 16-12-122 ..... 3, 17, 18, 20

O.C.G.A. § 16-12-127 ..... 17, 18, 19, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

49 C.F.R. § 1540..... 14, 16, 19, 20, 22

49 C.F.R. § 1542..... 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 21

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 107-296, at 54 (2001) as reprinted in 2002  
U.S.C.C.A.N. 589,590 ..... 13

147 Cong. Rec. 22797 (2001) (statement of Sen. Hutchison) ..... 10, 13

147 Cong. Rec. 22797 (2001) (statement of Sen. Cleland) ..... 15

147 Cong. Rec. 22798 (2001) (statement of Sen. Hutchinson) ..... 10

147 Cong. Rec. 22800 (2001) (statement of Sen. Warner)..... 10

147 Cong. Rec. 22802 (2001) (statement of Sen. Rockefeller)..... 13, 15

147 Cong. Rec. 22804 (2001) (statement of Sen. Snowe)..... 15

*TSA Implementation of the 9/11 Commission Recommendations: Hearing  
Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., &Transp.*, 110th Cong. 3-4  
(Oct. 16, 2007) (statement of Kip Hawley, Assistant Sec’y, Transp.  
Sec. Admin., Dep’t of Homeland Sec.) ..... 9

*One Year Later: Have TSA Airport Security Checkpoints Improved?,  
Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Oversight and Gov't Reform,*  
110<sup>th</sup> Cong. 1-8 (Nov. 15, 2007) (testimony of Kip Hawley, Assistant Sec'y,  
Transp. Sec. Admin., Dep't of Homeland Sec.)..... 9

*Fiscal 2009 Budget: TSA: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce,  
Sci., & Transp.*, 110<sup>th</sup> Cong. 4 (May 13, 2008) (statement of Kip Hawley,  
Assistant Sec'y, Transp. Sec. Admin., Dep't of Homeland Sec.)..... 9

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) ..... 3
